4875 Written Answers

wR FowEst (st enfan wwl)
g gfww gear w7 wr§ aER
G A% g | T FdT ® FEEA0
o @ 1 A oage A AR
s § fod 7 @ A e W)
wTfew gl & | o8 g #
W W ¥l At A weie Ao
¥ TRFd 1 saET = 2 W
wIR F7 owr fadm

Feawrdl % fag w1 w1 wvefe sfimerer & &6 * & a9 @M
W % ¥ fag ofgs 395 2 w9
off St agrFT vcoFX AT E | W
HET W WY @WT FC oS FH FT fac g

Uranlum Deposits

rShﬂ Bam Krishan Gupta:
*737. { Shri Damani:
Shri A. M. Tariq:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 900 on the 15th December, 1959 and state:

(a) whether any further reports regarding uranium deposits occurring in Salem district have been received;
and ¥ &

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Prime Minigier and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) and (b). Yes. The latest report indicates that the deposit is superficial, presumably derived from a distant source and precipitated at the present site from circulating groundwater. Necessary investlgations have been started for tracing the source rock. e h:

Payment of Compensation

*738. Shri Keshava: Will the Minister of Rehabllitation and Minority
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Affairs be pleased to state when shall complete settlement regarding compensation be achieved in respect of claims of refugees from West Pakistan?

The Minister of Behabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): Only about 34,000 cases now remain to be settled against a total of 4'86 lakhs cases. These cares are expected to be disposed of by the middle of 1960. The claimants in whose favour Statements of Account are issued, will utilize the compensation amount on the purchase of property from the Compensation Pool or on payment of public dues.

Displaced Contraetors

*739. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thal the Union Government issued a circular to States of Assam, Orissa and West Bengal in 1948 and subsequently. not to demand earnest money from displaced contractors; and

(b) if so, whether that order is still in force?

The Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Bhri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) A Press Note was issued by the Government of India in June, 1948 stating that the displaced contractors who were unable to furnish securities, may for the purpose of Government contracts offer personal securities.

(b) No. In the Western region it was discontinued in June, 1854 and in the Eastern region on 31st December,
1957,

Small Scale Industries

*740. Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a proposal for establishing flve industrial sentres on the pattern of those for small-scale industries in Japan with Japanese collaboration in India is under the consideration of the Government of India;

(b) if so, the details posal; and

of the pro-

(¢) when a final decision is likely to be arrived at?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). Such a
-suggestion emerged in the course of discussions with a Japanese delegation which visited India in September, 1959. A prototype centre is being established with Japanese col-
loboration for small and medium scale light engincering industries at Howrah.

Indians in Burma

*741. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Nationals residing in Burma and whose landed estates have been nationalised are permitted to repatriate their compensation amounts to India;

(b) if so, how much; and

(c) if not, what steps Government propose to take in the matter?

The Parli 8 y to the Minister of Exuﬂn! Alhln (Shri Sadath Alli Khan): (a) and (b). The Government of Burma have recently decided to grant facilities for repatriation of that portion of the compensation which is payable in cash. This is based on the value of the land nationalised subject to a limit of Rs. 2,500. These facilities are not admissible in respect of compensation payable in bonds.

(c) Does not arise.

Conversion of Platinum into Gold

(Shri Aurobindo Ghosal:
42, Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Shri Madhusudan Rao:
_ Shri P. G. Deb:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that. the Indian atomic scientists have found a ‘method to convert platinum into gold;

(b) if so, whether any quantity of platinum has been converted into gold; and

(c) if so, whether it is profitable from commercial point of view?

The Prime Minister and Minister of
*External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) The conversion of platinum into gold by neutron-irradiation in an atomic reactor, the separation of the resultant radioactive gold from platinum and its identification has already been achieved elsewhere. The scientists of the Atomic Energy Establishment, Trombay working in the American reactor at the World Agricultural Fair carried out an experiment in which radiogold was prepared from platinum. The experiment was undertaken as part of routine work and is not a new discovery.

(b) The amount of platinm converted into radiogold was about one hundredth of one millionth of a gram,

(c) The radiogold has no value as bullion. It has great value as a radioisotope for research, medical or industrial use. In any event, the conversion of platinum, which is more expensive, into gold would be

uneconomic. )
Refsm

